

No. 25-381

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVANFORT COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ZAMIL OFFSHORE SERVICES COMPANY and SAUDI
PORTS AUTHORITY, a foreign sovereign state,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

H. Brent McKnight, Jr.
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
501 Fayetteville St.
Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 755-6600

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
Grace Greene Simmons
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Allows Case Splitting	2
B. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Does Not Permit Case Splitting.....	4
C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address the Scope of <i>Forums Non Conveniens</i>	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Rep. of Angola</i> , 31 F.4th 119 (2d Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	4
<i>Associação Brasileira de Medicina de Grupo v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 891 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	8
<i>Baumgart v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1993).....	2, 6
<i>DIRTT Env't Sols., Inc. v. Falkbuilt Ltd.</i> , 65 F.4th 547 (10th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>First Choice Women's Res. Ctrs. v. Platkin</i> , No. 24-781	8
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 6
<i>GulfOil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	5

<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</i> 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	8-9
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,</i> 78 F.R.D. 445 (Del. 1978).....	5
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	4-7
<i>R. Maganlal & Co. v. M.G. Chem. Co.,</i> 942 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.,</i> 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	3
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	9
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack,</i> 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	4
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	10
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	7
